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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 347

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th DECEMBER, 2018


IRREGULARITIES IN PROVIDING COMMUNICATION FACILITIES

†347. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:


Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the States in which irregularities have been found during extension of communication facilities during the last three years till date;

(b) the details of contractors provided with contracts during the last three years till date, State-wise; and

(c) the State-wise total amount spent for laying telephone cables during the above period ?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS &
 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)


(a) As per the data maintained in the Vigilance Wing of Department of

Telecommunications (DoT), irregularities have been found during extension of communication facilities in the states of Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Odisha, Haryana, Delhi, Maharashtra, West Bengal and North East Region.


(b) The list of contractors engaged during last three years by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL), Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) and Bharat Broadband Network Limited (BBNL) is at Annexure-I.


(c) The amount spent for laying telephone cables during last three years by BSNL, MTNL and BBNL is at Annexure-II.


*******
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Annexure-I


State/Circle wise Details of Contractors provided with contracts during the last three years till date:


State/Circle Name of Contractor

 BSNL

Andman&
Nicobar

1 M/s KS Construction

2 M/s NC Construction

3 M/s Fantassy Electronics


Andhra
Pradesh

1 M/s G.L Prasad,Vijayawada-7

2 M/s Shri.L.Demudunaidu

3 M/s S.S. Enterprises, Visakhapatnam

4 M/S Anasuya Traders chiluvuru

5 M/s BharathiPrasara Constructions

6 M/s Smt.Chikkala Naga Lakshmi.

7 M/s Sri. G.Papaiah

8 M/s A.Anil Kumar.


Assam 1 M/S D.K. Pathak,Bhaskar Nagar,Ghy-1

2 M/S Amarnath International

3 M/s HIMADRI DEY

4 M/s JUNAID AHMED

5 M/s JYOTI TRADE CORPORATION

6 M/s REAN INFRACON PRIVATE LIMITED

7 M/sAshoka Enterprise

8 M/s Sri Ranjit Kumar Dutta

9 M/sPrafullaLoying

10 M/s Niz-Mancotta,Khaniagaon

11 M/s Rashmi Enterprise


Bihar 1 M/s Devendra Kumar Rai

2 M/s Vijay Kr & son's Gaya

3 M/s Ravi Construction,Buxar

4 M/S R& N Infratech

5 M/s Ashwini Roy

6 M/s Vijay Kumar &son's ,Gaya

7 M/s Ran Vijay Singh,Chapra

8 M/s Ran Vijay Singh,Chapra

9 M/S R& N Infratech

10 M/s Jyoti Enterprises

11 M/s Manish Enterprises

12 M/s Umesh Chandra Pathak

13 M/s Vijay Kumar & Sons

14 M/s Sangita Enterprises

15 M/s Jyoti Enterprises
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16 M/s Rajesh Srivastava

17 M/s Rajesh Srivastava

18 M/s Ajay kr Singh

19 M/s Manoj Singh

20 M/s Rajesh Srivastava

21 M/s Manoj Singh

22 M/s JV Enterprises

23 M/s Ravi Enterprises

24 M/s Umesh Chandra Pathak

25 M/s Vijay Kumar &son's ,Gaya

26 M/s Diamond Industries,Gaya

27 M/s Vijay Kumar & Sons


Chhattisgarh 1 M/s Maa Karma Narayanpur

2 M/s MAR Construction

3 M/s Bakshi Patel

4 M/s Chandel

5 M/s Aktar Bhai

6 M/s Sir Corporation

7 M/s Talat Construction

8 M/s Balaji Electricals

9 M/s Balaji Electricals

10 M/s Balaji Electricals

11 M/s NavDurga Construction

12 M/s Balaji Electricals

13 M/s NavDurga Construction

14 M/s Heera Construction

15 M/s Heera Construction

16 M/s Sir Corporation

17 M/s Khushi Construction

18 M/s MukeshVerma

19 M/s MukeshVerma

20 M/s Khushi Construction

21 M/s Wintel Service

22 M/s MukeshVerma


Gujarat 1 M/s Rasiklal M Patel

2 M/s Soni Construction, VDA

3 M/s Shanti Builders, VDA

4 M/s Aum Enterprise, VDA

5 M/s Priyadarshi& Co

6 M/s KGN Enterprise, Valsad

7 M/s Ambica Corporation
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8 M/s B J Patel

9 M/s Navin N Hadiya

10 M/s Hariom Earth Movers

11 M/s GVT EngconPriva

12 M/s D P Patel

13 M/s Tirupati Construct

14 M/s Asma Enterprises

15 M/s Anu Trading Company

16 M/s K K Trading Company

17 M/s Dhawal Enterprise

18 M/s Patel Enterprise

19 M/s S R Enterprise

20 M/s Santosh Enterprise

21 M/s Vishnu Enterprise

22 M/s Bhagvati Enterprise

23 M/s FulmaElecrical

24 M/s Aditya enterprise

25 M/s Rasiklal M Patel

26 M/s Navyug Communication

27 M/s Gupta Construction


Haryana 1 M/s Vichitra Construction Pvt Ltd

2 M/s OM International Technical Services

3 M/s Dexterity Projects(p) Ltd,

4 M/s R L construction

5 M/s OM International Technical Services

6 M/s shiv Electric Center

7 M/s Teleplex Construction Co

8 M/s Kamal Engineers

9 M/s shiv Electric Center

10 M/s R L construction

11 M/s Gayatri International

12 M/s R.K & Co.

13 M/s Teleplex Construction Co Delhi

14 M/s Shubham Enterprises

15 Madhu Telecom Construction

16 M/s Gayatri International

17 M/s Ramesh Kumar Mittal

18 M/s Balaji Traders

19 M/s Vaishnavi Construction

20 M/s J.C Enterprises

21 M/s Teleplex Construction Co Delhi

22 M/s OM International Technical Services

23 Shubham Enterprises
24 M/s Vaishali Construction Company
25 M/s Vaishali Construction Company
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Jammu &
Kashmir

1 M/s IndreesKuchay

2 M/s Falcon Engg

3 M/s IndreesKuchay

4 M/s Steel Metal Industries

5 M/s Brahma Engineering

6 M/s JavaidWani

7 M/s Falcon Engg

8 M/s TanveerWangoo

9 M/s V.A. Contractor

10 M/s Abdul Rashid Mir


Karnataka 1 M/s N.Subramanya
2 M/s B.T. Ningappa
3 M/s S.Usha
4 M/s K. Nagaraj
5 M/s SeeradiInc
6 M/s G.P. & Co.
7 M/s Raja Rao
8 M/s K.T. Jayaramu
9 M/s Hanumanthaiah

10 M/s K.N.Harish


Kerala 1 M/s Sri. E.K. Moideenkoya
2 M/s Sri Baburajan
3 M/S HRLEnterprises
4 M/s RoopamCostructions

5 M/s John George,Nikhitha Constructions

6 M/s Biju
7 M/s Ashok Kumar
8 M/s Mohammed Saleem
9 M/s Chakrapani D

10 M/s Suresh G

11 M/s Biju U
12 M/s Macanus Engineering LLP

13 M/s K. Raveendran Nair

14 M/s. E.K. Moideenkoya

15 M/s K.A. Jaleel

16 M/s Baburajan

17 M/S HRL Enterprises

18 M/s M.A.Joseph

19 M/s A.N..Jayanandan

20 M/s K.M.Binoy

21 M/s P.J.Benny

22 M/s K.M.Noushad
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23 M/s Prakash Kurian

24 M/s Joy P.C

25 M/s Mohammed Saleem&Devendiran

26 M/s Telus Networks LLP

27 M/s BMT Constructions

28 M/s BMT Constructions & Mohammed Saleem


North East-I 1 M/s JBSS Enterprises

2 M/s JBSS Enterprises

3 M/s JBSS Enterprises

4 M/s LZ 7Bros

5 M/s LR Computer


North East-II 1 M/s.Advance electronic system

2 M/s.N.Bhagyachandra

3 M/s.N.Priyobrata Singh

4 M/s.JamkhopaoLhungdim

5 M/s.KaramGunil Singh


Odisha 1 M/s BiswajitMohanty

2 M/s Rajat Kumar Mohanty

3 M/s Tapas Kumar Nayak

4 M/s NabaghanaPani

5 M/s BiswajitMohanty

6 M/s Sanjay Kumar Kamila

7 M/s BhagabanPanigrahi

8 M/s NayankumarPanigrahi

9 M/s JanrdanaPanigrahi

10 M/s Sai Enterprises

11 M/s BibhudendraPratap Das

12 M/s Sudhir Kumar Panda

13 M/s RajaniKanta Jena

14 M/s BandhusenBarik

15 M/s Mohan CharanSahu

16 M/s Pradipta Kumar Sahu

17 M/s Kailash Chandra Sahu

18 M/s Minati Munda

19 M/s Dilip Kumar Hota

20 M/s Sesadeb Gouda

21 M/s Surya Prasad Rath

22 M/s BhagabanPanigrahi

23 M/s JanardanaPanigrahi

24 M/s BibhudendraPratap Das

25 M/s J. S Enterprises

26 M/s Dilip Kumar Panigrahi
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27 M/s Kailash Chandra Sahu

28 M/s Prabir Kumar Swain

29 M/s AkashPanigrahi

30 M/s Prafulla Kumar Panigrahi

31 M/s Narendra Kumar Bal

32 M/s Prahallad Kumar Swain

33 M/s B N Tripathy

34 M/s B R Routray

35 M/s R N Binod

36 M/s AjitkumarPanigrahi

37 M/s Asit Kumar Panigrahi

38 M/s Dinesh Panigrahi

39 M/s Surya Prasad Rath

40 M/s S R Nayak

41 M/s Kosal Build con

42 M/s Debaraj Mishra

43 M/s K C Mohapatra

44 M/s P K Jain

45 M/s G C Dwibedi

46 M/s Debjyoti Dutta

47 M/s B C Prusty

48 M/s PriyaRanjan Das

49 M/s Rajat Kumar Mohanty

50 M/s S P Acharya

51 M/s SmrutiRanjanNayak

52 M/s Krushna Chandra Mahapatra

53 M/s Madhusudan Jena

54 M/s Biswadarshi Das

55 M/s Pramod Kumar Swain

56 M/s Kailash Chandra Sahu

57 M/s Biren Prasad Mohanty

58 M/s BibhudendraPratap Das

59 M/s Dillip Kumar Das

60 M/s Surya Prasad Rath

61 M/s Samir RanjanPattanaik

62 M/s BiswajitPattanaik

63 M/s GyanajitPattanaik

64 M/s Bijaya Kumar Samal


Punjab 1 M/s Skylark Telecom services Pvt.Ltd

2 M/s Skylark Telecom services Pvt.Ltd

3 M/s Balaji Trades

4 M/s Skylark Telecom services Pvt.Ltd

5 M/s Ramesh Kr. Mittal

6 M/s Balaji Traders
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7 M/s Vikas Duggal

8 M/s Vikas Duggal

9 M/s Vikas Duggal


Rajashan 1 M/s RanuKaitan& Co.(UG Cable)

2 M/S Anukreeti Telecom & Electricals

3 M/S Chandra Nirman

4 M/S M.L. Constructions

5 M/s Monika Const.(UG)

6 M/s Ramjibhai& coy.

7 M/S Bhagat Ji Enterprises

8 M/S Rajat Enterprises

9 M/S Saurabh Enterprises

10 M/S S R Enterprises

11 M/s ShyamKripaPvt. Ltd,

12 M/s Kanishka Enterprises

13 M/s SheeBalaji Constru.co


Telangana 1 M/s ARBL,HBL.EXIDE, NED and Microtex

2 M/s Enersys

3 M/s Precision Electronics and ITI

4 M/s LS cables

5 M/s Ascent e Digit

6 M/s Microcare

7 M/s APAR, POLYCAB

8 M/s Finolex, Sudarsan

9 M/s Ilscetic. Kieth ,INNO, INVAS,Pelorus, Aiswarya

10 M/s ITECO


Uttar
Pradesh
(East)

1 M/s Priya Construction

2 M/s Vinay Enterprises

3 M/s Ganga Enterprises

4 M/s Vinay Enterprises

5 M/s Om Communication

6 M/s Vipin Associates

7 M/s Bhawana Enterprises
8 M/s Anand Enterprises
9 M/s Prashant Kumar & Brothers

10 M/s Priya Construction

11 M/s Gangotri Ent

12 M/s Priya Construction

13 M/s MAK Ent.

14 M/s Amrendra& Company
15 M/s UK Traders
16 M/s Anil Construction & supplier

17 M/s Sanjay Kumar Singh

18 M/s Shashi Construction

19 M/s B P Construction
20 M/s Gyandutt Ent.
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21 M/s Sarc Construction

22 M/s Triveni Enterprises

23 M/s Yogendra Singh

24 M/s Shakshi Enterprises

25 M/s Shakshi Enterprises


Uttar
Pradesh
(West)

1 M/s Ramchandra And Co.
2 M/s Arvind Kumar
3 M/s BabitaYadva
4 M/s Creative Enterpreneurs
5 M/s Mishra Enterprises

6 M/s Neha Construction

7 M/s Prashant Rao Chaturvedi

8 M/s SanjaiPratap Singh

9 M/s Shakti Traders (I)

10 M/s A. P. Associtae

11 M/s Braj Mohan Sharma

12 M/s Jaipal Singh & Company

13 M/s Bhawana Enterprises

14 M/s G.S.Enterprises

15 M/s Kamal Engineers

16 M/s Mahesh Chandra Sharma

17 M/s Teleplex Construction Company

18 M/s Agrotech Enterprises

19 M/s BaliyanContsructions Co.

20 M/s Bhagat Ji Enterprises

21 M/s Zahid Hussain

22 M/s Super Plateck Pvt Ltd

23 M/s Eagle Construction Co

24 M/s Deepak Goel

25 M/s Globe Construction P Ltd

26 M/s Chaudhary Construction Co

27 M/s Sudhir Associates

28 M/s A P Associate

29 M/s Bisht Contractors

30 M/s Friends Telecom & Civil Contractors

31 M/s Shiv Engineering Construction Comp

32 M/s Shiv Shakti Contractors

33 M/s Singh Enterprises

34 M/s Phonika Enterprises

35 M/s Braj Mohan Sharma

36 M/s Rajhans Enterprises

37 M/s Bhawana Enterprises

38 M/s A P Associates

39 M/s Shreshth Contractor & Engineers

40 M/s Isha techno builders pvt ltd.

41 M/s Syed ShahzadaSaleem Contractor
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42 M/s Vichitra constructions pvt. Ltd.

43 M/s Satyapal Singh Contractor

44 M/s J A Govt Contractor

45 M/s G S Enterprises

46 M/s S.R. Construction Co.

47 M/s H K Enterprises

48 M/s D.K. Associates

49 M/s J.P. Enterprises

50 M/s Allied Constructions

51 M/s S Chandra Construction & Co.

52 M/s SamadSaqlaini Contractor

53 M/s M. K. Construction

54 M/s Shivam Enterprises

55 M/s Om Sai Construction


Uttarakhand 1 M/s Shiv Shakti Contractor

2 M/s Mahesh Chandra Sharma

3 M/s Phonika Enterprises

4 M/s NauBagar Singh,

5 M/s K.K.Electronics

6 M/s Shiv Engineering Construction Company

7 M/s Jasoda construction

8 M/s Zahid Hussain

9 M/s Shree Contractor & General Order Supplier

10 M/s Yoso Engineering & Suppliers.

11 M/s M.s.Enterprises

12 M/s Tepelex Construction

13 M/s Sonu Enterprise

14 M/s Bhagatji Enterprises

15 M/s A.K.Enterprenuers

16 M/s Teleplex

17 M/s V.K.Construction Company

18 M/s Gurcharan Singh & Brothers

19 M/s Soban Singh Jayara

20 M/s D.S.Negi

21 M/s Bajrang Contractors

22 M/s Rehmat Khan Govt.Contractor

23 M/s Zhid Hussain Cable Contractor

24 M/s Manvi Traders.


West Bengal 1 M/s Sudarshan Telecom

2 M/s Singla Cable Ltd.

3 M/s Golkunda E.E.L

4 M/s Vindhya Telelinks Limited

5 M/s Birla Cable Ltd.

6 M/s Paramount Wires & Cables Ltd.

7 M/s SPM Power and Telecom Pvt. Ltd.


Chennai TD 1 M/s Telecommunication consultants India Ltd.
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2 M/s VNN Construction

3 M/s Power Links

4 M/s. MilleniumEngg. Contractors

5 M/s. SPS Builders Pri.Ltd

6 M/s. Ashok Kumar Enterprises

7 M/s. ArivunithiEngg. Contractors

8 M/s. Pearl Engg. Contractors

9 M/s. GPS Engineers & Contractors

10 M/s. Ganesh Constructions

11 M/s GSA Engg Contractors

12 M/s. SRN Constructions

13 M/s. SRN Engg contractors


 MTNL

Delhi 1. M/s Gorki Constructions & Engineers
2. M/s Carrycon India Ltd.
3. M/s KGIR Telecom Pvt. Ltd.
4. M/s Shiv Shakti Construction

Mumbai 1. M/s A.A. Auctioneers & Contractors Pvt. Ltd.
2. M/s GaribNawab Corporation
3. M/s D.M. Enterprises
4. M/s D.P. Tele Systems
5. M/s Saroj Enterprises
6. M/s Anand Enterprises
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Details of Contractors provided with contracts during the last thee years by BBNL.

S.No. State

1 A & N BSNL

2 Assam BSNL

3 Bihar BSNL

4 Chattisgarh BSNL

5 Haryana BSNL

6 J & K BSNL

7 Karnataka BSNL

8 Kerala BSNL

9 Maharastra BSNL

10 Madhya Pradesh BSNL

11 Punjab BSNL

12 Rajasthan BSNL

13 UP (East) BSNL

14 Up (West) BSNL

15 Uttarakhand BSNL

16 West Bengal BSNL

17 Sikkim BSNL

18 Pudducherry Railtel

19 Arunachal Pradesh Railtel

20 Manipur Railtel

21 Meghalaya Railtel

22 Mizoram Railtel

23 Nagaland Railtel

24 Tripura Railtel

25
Gujarat, D & N, Daman &

Diu
Railtel

27 Telengana PGCIL

28 Odisha PGCIL

29 Jharkhand PGCIL

30 Himachal Pradesh PGCIL

31 Andhra Pradesh PGCIL

32 Tamilnadu Not in Phase-I
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Annexure-II


State/Circle wise details of total amount spent by BSNL, MTNL and BBNL on telephone cable laying during last three years:


S.No. State/Circle Amount Spent (in Rs. Crores)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 2.02

2 Andhra Pradesh 24.86

3 Arunachal Pradesh 36.39

4 Assam 124.81

5 Bihar 325.11

6 Chhattisgarh 462.34

7 Gujarat 286.95

8 Haryana 287.57

9 Himachal Pradesh 55.12

10 Jammu & Kashmir 55.27

11 Jharkhand 143.31

12 Karnataka 516.59

13 Kerala 76.26

14 Madhya Pradesh 1030.59

15 Maharashtra 1124.57

16 Manipur 40.63

17 Meghalaya 52.19

18 Mizoram 29.45

19 Nagaland 54.83

20 Odisha 307.41

21 Punjab 258.99

22 Puducherry 4.35

23 Rajasthan 565.87

24 Sikkim 43.64

25 Tamil Nadu 13.18

26 Telangana 149.34

27 Tripura 45.59

28 Uttar Pradesh 1235.77

29 Uttarakhand 144.30

30 West Bengal 292.81

31 Delhi 85.19

32 Mumbai 45.56


*************

